
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 11 Jul 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
ises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 

 

11th July 2012 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Luke Stephens (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Juliet Brunner 
Michael Chalk 
Carole Gandy 
 

Pattie Hill 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Licensing Committee held on 9th January 2012.  
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

4. Street Trading - 
Amendment  

(Pages 5 - 16)  

To consider a report on the amendment of the Street Trading 
Policy for the Borough and the application process. 
 
(Report Attached) 
 
All Wards;  

5. The Licensing Act 2003 
as Amended by the 
Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011  

(Pages 17 - 24)  

To consider a report on The Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 amendments to the Licensing Act 
2003 with the power to suspend Premises Licenses and Club 
Premises Licences on non payment of fees. 
 
(Report Attached) 
 
All Wards;  

6. Taxi Rank Redditch Town 
Centre - Short Stay Car 
Parking  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

To consider a report on the Unicorn Hill Hackney Carriage 
rank. 
 
(Report Attached) 
 
All Wards;  



 
 
Licensing 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 11th July, 2012 
 

7. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
 

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

9th January 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Michael Chalk, 
Anita Clayton, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Alan Mason, Phil Mould, 
Jinny Pearce and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Juliet Brunner – Portfolio Holder for Community Safety & 
Regulatory Services 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Flanagan, S Garratt and M Kay 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Denise Sunman 
 

 
13. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Hill 
and R King. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 11th August 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16. STREET TRADING POLICY - REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report on a review of the Redditch 
Borough Council’s Street Trading Policy following a consultation 
exercise that had taken place between 3rd September and 
30th November 2011. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing    
Committee 

 
 

 
9th January 2012 

 
 
Members agreed that Ravensbank Drive and Mount Pleasant be 
added to the list of Prohibited Streets in the Street Trading - Policy 
Statement and that any further omissions be reported to Officers. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the wording of the Street Trading Policy Statement 

(Appendix 1), Information Pack (Appendix 2) and Street 
Trading Standard Conditions (Appendix 3) be approved, 
and that these three documents be adopted to form the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy; 

 
2) that an amendment be made to the list of Prohibited 

Streets to include Ravensbank Drive and Mount Pleasant 
following which a Public Notice be placed in a local 
newspaper for a period of two weeks to advertise the 
making of a resolution to designate Consent Streets and 
Prohibited Streets for the purpose of Street Trading 
within the district ; and 

 
to RECOMMEND that 
 
3) the fees and charges as set out at Part 5 and Part 7 of 

the Information Pack (Appendix 2) be approved by full 
Council. 

 
17. TAXI INSPECTIONS - FEES AND ENFORCEMENT  

 
The Committee received a report on the implementation of six 
monthly taxi inspections, fees and enforcement that had been 
agreed at the meeting of the Licensing Committee on 11th August 
2011. 
 
Officers reported that of 208 tests carried out between September 
and December 2011, 96 vehicles had failed.  Of these 96 failures, 
78 had qualified for a free re-test and 18 had been charged for a 
further test. 
 
Members were informed that the actual income for the first three 
months of operation versus predicted income had shown a deficit of 
£1, 102.75.  However, Officers anticipated that the original 
predicted costs would be met over a full year. 
 
Officers reported that a joint enforcement exercise had been carried 
out on Friday, 2nd December by Officers from Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Licensing Team in partnership with Officers 
from the Vehicle Operator Services Agency (VOSA) and West 
Mercia Police.  Feedback from partner agencies had indicated that 

Page 2



   

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing    
Committee 

 
 

 
9th January 2012 

 
the event had proved useful and that similar exercises would be 
carried out in the future. 
 
Members expressed concern about the number of defects identified 
ranging from minor to very serious ones and confirmed that there 
could be no compromise on public safety. 
 
The Council would continue to work with the Redditch Taxi Forum 
to encourage drivers to inspect and maintain their vehicles to the 
highest standard. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted and the current regime of two vehicle 

tests per year for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle fleet be continued; and 

 
2) the fees agreed for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle tests and retests at the Licensing Committee 
meeting of the 11th August 2011 be confirmed as 
constituting cost recovery for the service provided. 

 
18. LICENSING ACT - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report on the work carried out under the 
Licensing Act 2003 by the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) Enforcement and Licensing Team for Redditch during 2011. 
 
Members were informed that working practices and procedures had 
been developed, in partnership with responsible authorities, to 
ensure that licence holders comply with all relevant legislation and 
the licence trade in Redditch contributes to a safe and successful 
night time economy. 
 
Officers reported that Central Government are looking to 
‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ which will identify changes that may 
or will need to be implemented.  Officers will report to this 
Committee once more detailed information is available and provide 
training for members on the impact of the new provisions. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the annual report on the Licensing Act 2003 be noted. 
 

 
 

 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.55 pm 

 Chair 

Page 3



Page 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 
 

STREET TRADING – AMENDMENT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rebecca Blake, 

Community Safety & Regulatory 
Services 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden, Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
  To receive a report on the amendment of the Street Trading Policy for 

the Borough and the application process. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

applicants for Street Trading Consents be no longer required to 
undertake a Standard/Basic Criminal Records Bureau Check 
(CRB). 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Removes an extra financial burden upon the applicant as the fee for a 

Standard/Basic Criminal Records Bureau check is £31.00. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2 For legal implications please see paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.3 Redditch Borough Council (The Council) pursuant to Section 3 of The 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 has resolved 
to adopt Schedule 4 of the Act to control Street Trading in the Borough. 

 
3.4 The Council has resolved that every street within the area of the 

Borough of Redditch should be designated as Consent Street, under 
the Act, (LGMPA) 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 
 

3.5 The Application process for a Street Trading Consent currently requires 
the applicant to provide the officers with a CRB, as per the application 
process agreed by this committee on 14th July 2011Appendix 1. 

 
3.6 This is also stated in the FAQ’s (Frequently asked Questions) form 

Appendix 2 and also on the checklist of the Application form 
Appendix 3. 

 
3.7 Although currently a CRB is required, the question that has been asked 

is, what do we do with it?  And is there any justifiable reason for 
requesting it?  Significantly, there is no standard set or guidance given 
to identify if an offence/caution/conviction justifies review or refusal of a 
Consent.  

 
3.8 An applicant would not have periods of time with unattended children 

or vulnerable adults and it must therefore raise the question as to 
whether the Licensing Authority has justification in requesting a CRB 
check. 

 
3.9  An analogy would be that no other shopkeeper is required to undertake 

a CRB check and it is therefore arguable that there is no difference in a 
child purchasing an ice cream from an ice cream van or from a corner 
shop. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 
 None. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Application Process 
Appendix 2 - FAQ’s – frequently asked questions 
Appendix 3 - Application Form 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

 
Name:   Andy Fox – Senior Licensing Practitioner. 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
E Mail: andy.fox@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 548205 
 
 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 
 

STREET TRADING - POLICY STATEMENT 
 

UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES 
 

1. Street Trading is regarded as an acceptable activity in Redditch within the consented 
areas (Appendix A), provided that it is located where it can make a positive contribution 
to add interest, vibrancy, and diversity to the area and does not give rise to problems 
associated with Crime and Disorder. 

 
2. The Council is the responsible authority for granting Street Trading Consents in Redditch 

and will ensure that traders operate in accordance with conditions attached to such 
Consents (Appendix B). 

 
3. The Council accepts that Redditch comprises distinct areas with differing historic and 

commercial characters, and varying streetscape qualities, which should be individually 
developed and promoted.  

 
4. The Council will consult with the following agencies: 
 

• The Highways Authority – Worcestershire County Council; 
• The Chief Officer of Police; 
• Worcestershire Regulatory Services – Compliance Team; 
• The Councils Street Scene and Community Services Team; 
• The Council’s Community Safety Team; 
• Trading Standards; 
• The Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be located; 
• The Ward Councillors; and 
• The owners/occupiers of any properties near to the proposed location of trading 

site. 
• Any other relevant agency 

  
5. The Crime and Disorder Act (1998) stresses the need to take positive action to combat 

crime and the fear of crime.  Therefore, prior to granting any Street Trading Consent the 
Council will pay particular attention to any potential crime and disorder arising directly or 
indirectly from the Consent and will give significant weight to the views of the Police and 
Community Safety Officer. 

 
6. The Council may issue Consent for up to one year or a lesser period where appropriate if 

the trading activity is seasonal or of a temporary nature.  
 
7. Applications will only be considered where an applicant has completed an application 

form and will not be granted unless an applicant has paid the appropriate Consent fee.  
 

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

8. Applications for a Street Trading Consent will be considered and determined under the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation by the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services, or 
otherwise by the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
9. Where more than one trader applies for Consent to trade from an approved site, the 

applications will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS FOR STREET TRADING CONSENTS 
 
When consideri
[...]
 pounds  

Consent fee £84 +VAT per day – cheque made payable to Redditch 
Borough Council 

 

CRB Basic Disclosure  

  
Signed:  
 
 
 

 

  
Date:  
 
 

 

  
Please return this form and any supporting documents at least two weeks before the 
proposed date of trading to the Licensing Section (Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services) at The Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 
8AH 
  
Telephone 01527 534100 e-mail licensing@redditchbc.gov.uk 
 

Page 16



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AS AMENDED BY THE POLICE 
REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rebecca Blake, 

Community Safety & Regulatory 
Services 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden, Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended the 

Licensing Act 2003.  The purpose of this report is to ask Members of 
the Committee to delegate to Officers the power to suspend Premises 
Licenses and Club Premises Licenses on non payment of fees. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

1) the report be noted and; 
 

RECOMMEND that 
 

2) the Scheme of Delegation be amended to authorise the 
Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services to suspend 
Premises and Club Premises Licenses following non 
payment of fees.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Currently non payment of the annual fee is only recoverable as a civil 

debt and the licence itself still remains in force and premises could 
legitimately continue to trade year after year whilst owing the Licensing 
Authority money.  This change will enable the Licensing Authority to 
suspend those unscrupulous licence holders until the debt is paid; once 
paid the licence will automatically be re-instated.   

 
  

Agenda Item 5Page 17



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 
 

Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Police and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 affects the Council’s role as a Licensing 
Authority. 

 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.3 On 25th April 2012 the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 

amended the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.4 On 25th April 2012 the power to suspend a premises licence if the 
annual fee is not paid was introduced. 

 
3.5 Section 55A of the Licensing act states “A licensing authority must 

suspend a premises licence if the holder of the licence has failed to pay 
the authority an annual fee that has become due under section 55(2)”. 

 
3.6 Premises Licence holders are sent an invoice from the finance 

department annually, in future the invoice will hold a statement 
reminding licence holders of their duty to pay the invoice in a timely 
manner and consequences of failure to do so. 

 
3.7 Finance will then provide WRS Licensing Officers with a monthly 

debtors list and Licensing Officers will ensure that if payment has not 
been made then a suspension notice will be issued; once paid the 
licence will automatically be re-instated. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 
 None. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Home Office guidance for Suspension for non-
payment of fees. 

Appendix 2 - copy of Section 14 of Section 182 guidance of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2012). 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

 
Name:   Andy Fox – Senior Licensing Practitioner. 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
E Mail: andy.fox@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 548205 
 

Page 18



Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

Suspension for non-payment of fees

Preliminary guidance:  April 2012 

Introduction

The content of this document is provisional, and its publication at this stage is 
intended to assist licensing authorities in their preparation for c
[...]
icence or certificate that has been suspended does not have 
effect to authorise licensable activities.  However, it can for example be 
subject to a hearing or, in the case of a premises licence, an application for 
transfer.  The licence will nevertheless only be reinstated when the 
outstanding fee has been paid.  Formally, the debt is owed by the holder who 
held the licence at the time it was suspended.  However, it may be more likely 
in practice that the new holder will actually make the payment.     

2

Page 20



3

In the case of a licence or certificate where more than one payment year has 
been missed (since the coming into force of sections 55A and 92A of the 2003 
Act) payment of the outstanding fee in relation to each year will be required to 
reinstate the licence.

How should businesses prepare for these changes 

Businesses which are licence holders under the 2003 Act should be aware of 
these  changes.  They should be aware of the incentive to pay licensing fees 
in a timely manner and save licensing authorities the time and cost of pursing 
non-payment. This new measure will not impact on responsible busineses 
that pay their licence fees on time.

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 
 
TAXI RANK REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE – SHORT STAY CARPARKING 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rebecca Blake, 

Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 To receive a report on the Unicorn Hill Hackney Carriage rank and 

whether Officers undertake a 12 week consultation with the trade. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 

whether or not Officers conduct a 12 week consultation on 
proposed amendments to the Unicorn Hill Hackney Carriage rank 
to reduce the spaces by four during the day, but in the evening 
the rank to remain in its present state. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 If the rank needs to be amended, costs will be incurred in advertising 

the proposed changes, remarking and signing of the rank. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2  LG(MP)A 1976 s63 is for establishing and amending Hackney Carriage 

Ranks. 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 

History 
 
3.3 A petition was received by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

24th May 2011 from the Business Owners/traders located in Unicorn 
Hill, Redditch, whose concern was the detrimental effect on trade 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 

which has arisen since the siting of a taxi rank on the left side of 
Unicorn Hill (looking down the hill from the Churchyard). 

 
3.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 24th May 2011 referred 

the petition to the Council’s Licensing Committee for further 
consideration. 

 
3.5 The petitioners requested that the rank either be moved or the hours of 

operation restricted.  Following receipt of the petition licensing staff 
conducted a short consultation exercise with the relevant agencies 
including West Mercia Police, West Mercia Road Traffic Management 
Police, Redditch Taxi Association (the trade) and the County Council. 

 
3.6 The consensus amongst those consulted was that the current 

position/location of the Hackney Carriage rank on Unicorn Hill was the 
most ideal location to service travellers that side of the town.  In a 
previous consultation during 2003/2004 the Highways Department 
advised that it was not legally possible to provide road markings for 
short term parking in the day time and a taxi rank at night due to the 
different road markings required. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED that 
1) the Petition and the report be noted; and 

 2) no further action be taken. 
 
Current Petition 
 
3.7 A further petition was then received through the Town Centre 

Partnership regarding the provision of short stay parking in the Town 
Centre on the 29th November 2011. 

 
3.8 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the petition on 

24th January 2012 and made the following two recommendations to 
the Executive Committee: 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
1) the Executive Committee refer the issue of short-stay car parking 

in Redditch town centre for consideration to the Worcestershire 
County Council’s Highways Forum; and 

 
2) the Executive Committee ask Officers to facilitate a meeting with 

relevant agencies and stakeholders, including the petitioners, to 
obtain further information on proposals for short-stay car parking 
in the town centre prior to its consideration at the Highways 
Forum.  

 

Page 26



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  11th July 2012 
3.9 The Executive Committee considered the petition at their meeting on 

31st January 2012, they decided to drop the first recommendation, and 
amended the second recommendation slightly to RESOLVE that: 

 
 Officers facilitate a meeting with relevant agencies and 

stakeholders, including the petitioners, to discuss proposals for 
short stay car parking in the town centre. 

 
3.10 This meeting was facilitated on 1st March 2012.  Please see attached 

minutes, in summary: 
 

County Councillor Clayton supported alterations to the following Traffic 
Orders.  These Orders will be done on a 12 month experimental basis 
first. 

 
1. Unicorn Hill – The 4 Taxi Rank spaces nearest the traffic 

signals be changed to limited waiting in the day, times to be 
the same as those on Bates Hill, and a Hackney Carriage rank 
at night.  WCC to incur costs for lines and signs associated 
with this. 

 
3.11 A member of staff from Licensing was unable to attend the meeting 

held on 1st March to highlight the implications and problems in creating 
and amending the rank, but also to highlight the outcome of the 
previous petition held less than six months ago and that any proposed 
changes to the rank would need to be subject to a full 12 week 
consultation with those affected including the taxi trade.  Licensing 
therefore asked for a meeting between all Officers to be held to discuss 
these issues. 

 
3.12 On 9th May 2012 a meeting was held with all parties present where the 

issues of consultation with the taxi trade, the costs to be incurred of 
amending the rank such as remarking, new signage and advertising 
the rank were discussed and it was suggested at that meeting that a 
report be brought back before the Licensing Committee for discussion. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
4.1 None. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Andy Fox – Senior Licensing Practitioner. 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
E Mail: andy.fox@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 548205 

Page 27



Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Street Trading - Amendment
	Appendix 1 - Street Trading Policy Statement
	Appendix 2 - Street trading Policy Information Pack
	Appendix 3 - Street Trading Application Form (2)

	5 The Licensing Act 2003 as Amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
	Appendix - suspension-non-payment-fees11
	Appendix 3 - Suspension for non-payment of fees

	6 Taxi Rank Redditch Town Centre - Short Stay Car Parking



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSING 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

11th July 2012 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Luke Stephens (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Pattie Hill, 
Roger Hill and Gay Hopkins 

   
 Officers: 

 
 C Flanagan and A Fox 

 
 Committee Officers: 

 
P Ross 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gandy, King and Mason. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baker declared that he had a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 24 (Taxi Rank Redditch Town Centre – 
Short Stay Car parking) and stated that his business premises was 
located on Unicorn Hill and withdrew from the meeting during the 
discussion of this item. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 9th January 
2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. STREET TRADING - AMENDMENT  
 
The Committee received a report that detailed an amendment to the 
Borough’s Street Trading Policy and the application process. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing 
so informed Members that the current Street Trading Application 
process required the applicant to provide a Basic Criminal Records 
Bureau (CRB) Disclosure.   



  
 

LICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSING 
Committee 

 
 
 

11th July 2012 

 
Members were further informed that although a CRB was required 
there was no standard set or guidance given within the Street 
Trading Policy to identify if an offence/caution/conviction justified a 
review or refusal of a Street Trading Consent. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner and Principal Solicitor responded 
to Members’ questions with regard to Street Traders operating in 
isolated areas and the potential risk to children.  The Principal 
Solicitor informed the Committee that the Council was not been 
asked to determine if the applicant was a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
be granted a Consent and was it a reasonable requirement 
requesting a Basic CRB Disclosure; as during the application 
process relevant agencies, including the Police, were consulted 
with and that prior to the granting of a Street Trading Consent the 
Council would pay particular attention to the views of the Police and 
any other agency consulted with. 
 
Further discussion followed on Street Traders in other authorities 
and if the requirement of a Basic CRB Disclosure for Street Traders 
was fair and proportionate.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner 
informed Members that no other authority required applicants to 
provide a Basic CRB Disclosure. 
 
On the matter being put to the vote and with the Chairman having 
the casting vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) applicants for a Street Trading Consent no longer be 
 required to  undertake a Basic Criminal Records Bureau 
 (CRB) Disclosure. 
 

5. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AS AMENDED BY THE POLICE 
REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011  
 
The Committee received a report on an amendment to the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibilities Act 2011 in relation to the 
suspension of Premises Licenses and Club Premises Licenses due 
to non payment of fees. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing 
so informed Members that currently non payment of fees were only 
recoverable as a civil debt and the licence itself remained in force 
and the premises could legitimately continue to trade year after year 
whilst owing the Licensing Authority money.  The amendment to the 
Licensing Act 2003 enabled the Licensing Authority to suspend 
licences until the debt was paid, once paid the licence would be re-
instated. 



  
 

LICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSING 
Committee 

 
 
 

11th July 2012 

 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions 
with regard to information received by licence holders.  Members 
were informed that in future licence holders would receive an 
annual invoice from the Council’s finance department together with 
a statement reminding them of their duty to pay the invoice in a 
timely manner and the consequences of failure to do so.  If the 
Council suspends a licence, the holder will be notified in writing 
specifying the date on which the suspension takes effect. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the report be noted; and 
 
2) the Scheme of Delegation be amended to authorise the 

Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services to suspend 
Premises and Club Premises Licenses following non 
payment of fees. 

 
 

6. TAXI RANK REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE - SHORT STAY CAR 
PARKING  
 
The Committee received a report on the Unicorn Hill Hackney 
Carriage rank and the proposed amendments to the Unicorn Hill 
Hackney Carriage rank to reduce the number of spaces by four 
during the day with the rank remaining in its present state during the 
evening. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing 
so informed the Committee of the petitions received by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24th May 2011 and 
24th January 2012 and the Executive Committee on 31st January 
2012 where is was RESOLVED that: 
 
“Officers facilitate a meeting with relevant partner agencies and 
stakeholders, including the petitioners, to discuss proposals for 
short stay car parking in the town centre”. 
 
As detailed in the report a meeting was facilitated on 1st March 
2012, but a member of staff from Licensing was unavailable to 
attend the meeting to highlight the implications and problems in 
creating and amending the rank and that any proposed changes to 
the rank would need to be subject to a full 12 week consultation 
with those affected including the taxi trade.  A further meeting was 
held on 9th May 2012 with all parties present where it was 
suggested a report be submitted to the Licensing Committee for 
Members to determine whether or not officers should conduct a 12 



  
 

LICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSING 
Committee 

 
 
 

11th July 2012 

 
week consultation on the proposed amendments to the Unicorn Hill 
Hackney Carriage Rank. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions 
with regard to the potential cost of the consultation and the 
proposed changes should the rank be amended. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) Officers conduct a 12 week consultation with all parties 
 on the proposed amendments to the Unicorn Hill 
 Hackney Carriage rank to reduce the spaces by four 
 during the day, but in the evening the rank to remain 
 in its present state. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.53 pm 


